2) electricity price
3) running costs

We assumed that the above three factors are varied in the range of ±10% in the critical assumptions, the
IRR of the proposed project (without income from selling CERs) would be varied to different extent, as
shown in Table B.6 and figure 6 below.

Table B.6. Results of the sensitivity analysis-impact of variations in critical assumptions on IRR

sensitivity analysis

6.00%
7.00%
8.00%
9.00%

10.00%
11.00%
12.00%
13.00%
14.00%
15.00%

-10% 0% 10%

total investment

running costs

tariff

Figure 6.  Sensitivity analysis graph

According to table B.6:
As shown in the sensitivity analysis, when the sensitive factors are varied in the reasonable range of ±
10%, the equity IRR of the project remains lower than the benchmark. Therefore, the project remains
economically and financially unattractive to the project owner.

Besides the financial barriers, the proposed project activity would meet many barriers in the
implementation process. The detailed analysis is in Step 3. Barrier analysis

Step 3. Barrier analysis.

The objective of this step is to identify barriers that prevent the implementation of this type of proposed

Critical assumption -10% 0% +10%

Total Investment  12.15% 11.18% 10.30%

Electricity price  7.32% 11.18% 14.90%

Running costs 12.69% 11.18% 9.65%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 19

project activity but do not prevent the implementation of at least one of the alternatives identified in Step1.

Sub-step 3a Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of type of the proposed project
activity.

Technical Barriers:

There are more strict demands of the sulphuric acid production procedures than usual operation owing to
the applied HRS technology as the following table B.7.:

Table B.7 Parameter and Requests Comparison
The third
phase of
Sulphuric